

## **WULFTEC SMART SERIES WARRANTY**

Wulftec International Inc. warrants its manufactured products for a period of five (5) years (with the exception of the components that are inside the Economy panel that are warranted for one (1) year). All 25" ring gear bearings that are warranted for ten (10) years to be free from manufacturing defects from the date of shipment if installed, maintained, and used in accordance with factory specifications. Wulftec International Inc. will, at its option, repair or replace any defective parts returned freight prepaid, subject to factory inspection and right to determine cause of failure. Damage caused by inadequate supply voltage, misuse, neglect or corrosive environment, is not covered by this warranty. The two (2) larger blue pre-stretch rollers carry a lifetime warranty on their blue compound. Damage in transport is the responsibility of the carrier and is not covered under our warranty. All damages upon receipt of equipment should be reported immediately to the carrier and Wulftec International Inc. should be notified. This warranty only applies if machine start-up, modifications or repairs are made by an authorized Wulftec technician and does not cover workmanship at the customer's site.

WULFTEC INTERNATIONAL INC. SHALL UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, LOSSES OR EXPENSE ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF, OR INABILITY TO USE, OUR PRODUCT FOR ANY PURPOSE WHATSOEVER. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, WULFTEC INTERNATIONAL INC. MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, NEITHER DOES IT ASSUME NOR AUTHORIZE ANYONE ELSE TO ASSUME FOR IT, ANY OTHER OBLIGATION RELATING TO WULFTEC INTERNATIONAL INC. MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO EQUIPMENT WHICH, IN THE JUDGMENT OF WULFTEC INTERNATIONAL INC., HAS BEEN SUBJECT TO MISUSE, NEGLECT OR HAS BEEN STARTED-UP, REPAIRED OR ALTERED BY UNAUTHORIZED PERSONNEL. DEFECTIVE PARTS MUST BE RETURNED TO WULFTEC INTERNATIONAL INC. WITHIN THIRTY DAYS (30) OF SHIPMENT OF A REPLACEMENT AND MUST BE RETURNED PREPAID IN THEIR ORIGINAL STATE. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL VOID THE WARRANTY. DEFECTIVE PARTS THAT HAVE BEEN DISASSEMBLED, DAMAGED DURING REMOVAL OR OTHERWISE TAMPERED WITH, WILL NOT BE COVERED UNDER WARRANTY, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED IN WRITING BY WULFTEC INTERNATIONAL INC. WULFTEC INTERNATIONAL INC. MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO FITNESS OF EQUIPMENT FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSES. PRODUCTS SERVICED AND/OR PARTS REPLACED DURING WARRANTY PERIOD CARRY THE UNEXPIRED PORTION OF THE ORIGINAL WARRANTY ONLY. WULFTEC INTERNATIONAL INC.'S SOLE OBLIGATION UNDER THIS WARRANTY WILL BE TO PROVIDE REPAIRS TO COMPONENTS OR REPLACEMENT PARTS; TRANSPORT EX WORKS AYER'S CLIFF, QUEBEC, CANADA.

## Parts Returns

IN USA Wulftec International Inc. *Clo.* Livingston International Inc. 395 Caswell Ave Derby Line, VT 05830 IN CANADA
Wulftec International Inc.
209 Wulftec Street
Ayer's Cliff, Quebec
JOB 1C0

## Disclaimer

**Wulftec International Inc.** has taken every precaution in the preparation of this document. However, this information is subject to change without notice and is provided "as is" with no warranty. Wulftec International shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages in connection with the use of the information contained in this document.

